production of ESI, including email, which is subject to litigation discovery or 

Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) requests. 

2. 	 I am aware of two FOIA requests submitted by Judicial Watch, Inc. (JW) which 

impact all emails sent or received by the approximately two thousand two 

hundred (2,200) IRS employees assigned to five (5) regional offices (Dallas, 

Texas; Seattle, Washington; Montgomery, Alabama; Dayton, Ohio; and Hartford, 

Connecticut) between August 6, 2012, and November 6, 2012. I understand that 

JW's FOIA requests seek emails sent or received by any IRS employee in any 

one those five offices between August 6, 2012, and November6, 2012, 

containing any of the following terms: "Obama," "Romney," "election" or 

"campaign." 

3. 	 In response to this lawsuit, on or about July 21, 2014, approximately two 

thousand two hundred (2,200) IRS employees were notified by email of the need 

to preserve any email sent or received between August 6, 2012, and November 

6, 2012. 

4. 	 Neither the IRS Information Technology E-discovery Office (IRS-IT EDO) nor any 

other compon·ent of the IRS has in place a method which allows it to